

UNITED STATES COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

CYNTHIA RUSSO, LISA BULLARD,) Case No. 1:17-cv-02246
RICARDO GONZALES, INTERNATIONAL)
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL) CLASS ACTION
WORKERS LOCAL 38 HEALTH AND)
WELFARE FUND, INTERNATIONAL) Judge Edmond E. Chang
UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS)
LOCAL 295-295C WELFARE FUND, and)
STEAMFITTERS FUND LOCAL 439, On)
Behalf of Themselves and All Others Similarly)
Situated,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
vs.)
)
WALGREEN CO.,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES 2

 A. The Percentage Method Should Be Used 2

 B. The Percentage Fee Requested Is Reasonable and Appropriate 4

 1. The Request Is Consistent with Fees Awarded in This District 5

 2. Lead Counsel Obtained an Exceptional Result 8

 3. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Fair and Reasonable in Light
 of the Contingent Nature of the Representation 9

 4. The Stakes of the Litigation Support the Requested Award 11

 5. The Reaction of the Class Thus Far and Approval of the Individual
 and Fund Plaintiffs Further Support the Fee Request 12

 C. Class Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable 12

II. CLASS PLAINTIFFS’ SERVICE AWARDS ARE APPROPRIATE 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)	13
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012)	15
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	8
<i>Bell v. Pension Comm. of ATH Holding Co.</i> , 2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019)	3, 8
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Charvat v. Valente</i> , 2019 WL 5576932 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 28, 2019).....	6
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Craftwood Lumber Co. v. Interline Brands, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1399367 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2015).....	15
<i>Flynn v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 8291661 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2023)	4
<i>Furman v. At Home Stores, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1730995 (N.D. Ill. May 1, 2017)	6
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>George v. Kraft Foods Glob., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 13089487 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2012).....	13
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>In re Broiler Chicken</i> , 2021 WL 5709250 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 1, 2021).....	6
<i>In re Capital One Telephone Consumer Protection Act Litigation</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	4

In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)12, 13

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015)4

In re Groupon, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 3896839 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2016).....7

In re Household Int'l, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
2004 WL 7329846 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2004)7

In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007)10

In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009), *aff'd*, 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir.
2010)10

In re Stericycle Sec. Litig.,
35 F.4th 555 (7th Cir. 2022)8

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)3, 11, 12, 13

In re TikTok Inc. Consumer Privacy Litig.,
617 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Ill. 2022)6, 13

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....6

Internal Imp. Fund Trs. v. Greenough,
105 U.S. 527 (1881).....2

Kirchoff v. Flynn,
786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)3, 5

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....2

Leung v. XPO Logistics, Inc.,
326 F.R.D. 185 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....2, 5

Macovski v. Groupon, Inc.,
2022 WL 17256417 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 28, 2022).....12

McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....3

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)5

Pierrelouis v. Gogo Inc.,
2022 WL 7950362 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 13, 2022).....7

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)5

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)5, 11, 14

Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.,
2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012), *aff’d sub nom. Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.*, 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

Spano v. Boeing,
2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)13, 15

Sutton v. Bernard,
504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)2, 11

Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.,
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)5, 8, 9

Washington v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,
2022 WL 17430289 (9th Cir. Dec. 6, 2022)11

Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010)3

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
2014 WL 7717579 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 2014)13

Wright v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC,
2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016)3, 5, 13, 14

Other Authorities

Christine P. Bartholomew, *Antitrust Class Actions in the Wake of Procedural Reform*, 97 Ind. L.J. 1315, 1343 (2022).....10

Chambers USA rank 66 Reed Smith practices and 134 lawyers, REEDSMITH (June 6, 2024), <https://www.reedsmith.com/en/news/2024/06/chambers-usa-ranks-66-reed-smith-departments-and-132-lawyer>.....6
